
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 17 June 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 

Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, 

Procurement and Welfare Reform 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance 

(including information management), Support Services 
(HR, Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services) 

 

 
Partner Representatives (non-voting): 
 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner   

Patrick Geenty Chief Constable 

Deborah Fielding Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Stephen Rowlands Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

 



Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, 
Adult Care and Housing (exc strategic housing) 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills and 
Strategic Transport 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 

 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 Key decisions Matters defined as ‘Key’ Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward Word 

Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies and Substitutions  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 (copy attached). 

 

3   Leader's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting 
is open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written 
notice of questions or statements should be given to Kirsty Butcher of 
Democratic Services by 12.00 noon on Thursday 12 June 2014. Anyone wishing 
to ask a question or make a statement should contact the officer named above. 

 

6   Project and Programme highlight report (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To receive a highlight report on projects and programmes by Ian Baker, Head of 
Programme Office. 

 

7   Systems Thinking Programme highlight report (Pages 19 - 24) 

 To receive a highlight report on the systems thinking programme by John 
Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access. 
 
 

 



8   Neighbourhood and Operational Policing  

 To receive a presentation from Paul Mills and Rachel Kirby on the ongoing work 
around the neighbourhood policing project and operational policing.  

 

9   Systems Review - Better Care for the frail elderly  

 To receive a presentation by John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and 
Customer Access. 

 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, namely ‘Work together to 
support Wiltshire’s Communities’, ‘Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services’ and 
‘Ensure local, honest and open decision making’. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 18 March 2014. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance 

(including information management), Support Services (HR, 
Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services) 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Keith Humphries 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

1 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
All members were present. 
 
Apologies were received from Chief Constable Patrick Geenty and Dr Steven 
Rowlands. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

3 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no Leader’s announcements. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 
happy to hear from any member of the public present on any items on this 
agenda. 
 

6 Transformation and Health 
 
Maggie Rae, Corporate Director introduced the report which asked the 
Committee to agree to invite a range of health partners to take part in a working 
group to develop a strategic framework for engaging health partners in hubs, 
campus developments and future estates management. 
 
She drew attention to an error contained within the table seen in paragraph 10 
of the report, noting that the Chief Executive for the Avon and Wiltshire Mental 
Health Partnership was Ian Tully, and not Dr Julie Hankin. It had been agreed 
with Ian that he would send a representative to the working group. 
 
The complex nature of estate ownership within the health sector was 
recognised and GP Practice managers would be brought in based on 
geography and working around the Community Operations Boards. The group 
would be assisted by Julie Anderson-Hill and the transformation team. 
 
The close relationship with the police at operational / officer level was noted and 
it was confirmed that this was mirrored with health. The working group would 
operate at a strategic level and set the framework across the county, aligning 
with community plans. 
 
Deborah Fielding from the CCG welcomed the opportunity and drew attention to 
the need to have fit for purpose buildings. She highlighted the importance of 
having both vision and strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee agrees to invite a range of health partners to take part 
in a working group to develop a strategic framework for engaging health 
partners in hubs, campus developments and future estates management. 
 
Reason for proposal: 
 
The transformation of community campuses across Wiltshire offers 
opportunities to transform the delivery of health and care services. A strategic 
framework for engaging health partners in campus developments and estates 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

management will mean that Wiltshire can make the most of the opportunities to 
work more closely with our health partners. 
 
The purpose of this paper is to ensure we are working with the right health 
partners to deliver the right outcomes from campuses to the people of Wiltshire. 
 

7 Project and programme highlight report 
 
Ian Baker, Head of Programme Office presented the programme office highlight 
report for February 2014. 
 
Key achievements in the period included the successful migration of data in the 
planning system, the testing of online payments and bookings in leisure and the 
development of the Family Information Service. 
 
Deputy Chief Constable Mike Veale noted the improved coherence and co-
ordination of police projects since working with the council, highlighting the real 
positive impact it was having on service delivery.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8 Systems Thinking Programme Highlight Report 
 
Mark Stone, Programme Director presented the report which provided a high 
level overview of the systems thinking programme for the month of February. 
 
He noted the work in adult care and health being undertaken currently, the 
results of which would be presented to the Committee. A three day systems 
thinking course was bring run for members of adult social care, acutes and 
primaries. 
 
The troubled families review was a good example where police colleagues were 
working with systems thinking together with council officers. The Department of 
Communities and Local Government were due to visit this and were interested 
in the approach taken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

9 Agile working 
 
Julie Anderson-Hill, Head of Transformation Change and Health Co-ordinator, 
and Deputy Chief Constable Mike Veale gave a presentation on the benefits of 
agile and flexible working, a copy of which is attached to these minutes. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mike explained that the police were undergoing a significant change programme 
with the need to save £11 million - £12 million over the next four years. 
 
New ways of working were being introduced alongside a cultural change. A 
customer access review is the largest ever conducted by Wiltshire Police, and 
new ways of working were generating excitement and enthusiasm, becoming a 
catalyst for change. 
 
Confidence was increasing, as was the level of reporting and customer 
satisfaction. 
 
Wiltshire council was currently working on a secure web connection, due to be 
piloted with British Sign Language speakers. It was possible to create a 
temporary secure tunnel to anyone, not limited to users of lync. If approved it 
would change evidence from being inadmissible to admissible and could 
remove the need for written documentation. The Home Office were due to come 
and view it soon. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.20 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 24 March 2014 and will come into force on 1 
April 2014 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 4



   

   Report Author: Ian Baker 
   Date Submitted: June 2014 

Wiltshire Council and Programme Office Highlight Report 
 
Head of Programme Office: Ian Baker Reporting Period Covered: May 2014 

Dashboard 
 

  
  
 
 
  
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Wiltshire Council 

Total Wiltshire Council Projects 154 
Completed Projects 4 
Projects in Delivery 81 
Projects Under Analysis     33 
Projects On Hold 6 
Pipeline projects 30 

Wiltshire Council 
 Red 1 
 Amber 24 
 Green 99     

Wiltshire Police 

Total Wiltshire Police Projects 69 
Completed Projects 0 
Projects in Delivery 29 
Projects Under Analysis 13 
Projects On Hold 1 
Pipeline Projects 26 

Wiltshire Police 
Red 3 
Amber 14 
Green 26 

Joint Portfolio 

Total Joint Portfolio Projects 223 
Completed Projects 4 
Total Projects in Delivery 110 
Total Projects Under Analysis 46 
Total Projects On Hold 7 
Total Pipeline Projects 56 

Completed 
Projects, 4 

Projects in 
Delivery, 

81 

Projects 
Under 

Analysis, 
33 

Projects 
On hold, 6 

Pipeline 
Projects, 

30 

Red 

Amber 

Green 

Red 

Amber 

Green 

Com
[...]
monthly Systems thinking training (3-day immersion workshop) was delivered in April and May, 
bringing the total number of people having gone through the training to 725. This includes 130 people from 
Police and the Office of the PCC.  All places on the June course have been allocated to the Better Care 
Plan programme team. 

• Work continues with Suffolk CC on an in-house version of the training. 

• The key reviews which we currently use to determine workstream status are: Benefits/Customer Access/ 
Housing, Campus, Economy and Development Services, Police, Starter-Changer-Leaver, and Troubled 
Families.  All are green.  Better Care Plan (BCP) will be a key review when check begins. 

• Progress of Police review work has been affected by restructure and changes to Transformation 
leadership. 

• The Local Highways and Street Scene review work  is Grey (paused) due to slow pace of implementing 
community teams delivery model and low engagement from BBLP.  Further reporting when review restarts.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  Report Author: John Rogers 
  Date Submitted: 04 June 2014 

Key Issues 
 

Issue 
 

Impact/ 
status 

Management Actions Review 
Date 

There are no programme-level issues    

Key Risks 
 

Risk 
 
 

Impact Score Probability Score 

Catastrophic 4 Likely 4 

Minor 1 Unlikely 1 

Score/ 
status 

Mitigating Actions Review 
Date 

There are no programme-level risks    

Progress on Key Activities: 
 

Completed in This Period 

Activity 
 

Stage Status Comments 

Workstream: Programme Management 

Development of forward programme Sign off  Corporate Directors have reviewed the 
programme; awaiting signoff. 

Review: Benefits (Universal credit/welfare reform) 

Meetings with Benefits & Customer 
Services to begin working together on plan 
for check and resourcing; check began 21 
May. The Benefits review now part of joint 
Benefits, Housing and Customer Access 
review; completing a customer journey to 
show the links. This will also feed in
[...]
Domestic Violence 
process. 

Check T.B.D. Awaiting financial information to enable us to 
cost the social work and other interventions. 

 

Dependencies / Interfaces 
 

Title Risk Owner Review 
Date 

Comments 

Preparations for 
Corsham Campus go 
live. 
 

 JR/HK 31/5/14 Delivery of Customer Experience workstream on track 
for June/October transitional opening. Will move into 
Customer Access review on opening to review demand 
and make any necessary system / process changes 

Single View of the 
Customer programme 

 JR/MS 31/5/14 The IM ‘side’ of the Customer Access Review.  Joint 
with Health and Police. Mobilised project team for initial 
research and development; first Board meeting held on 
3 April. Handed over to Ian Baker. 

Police restructure and 
changes to 
Transformation 
leadership 

 JR/RK 30/6/14 Progress on S-T review has been affected by changes 
to Police structure and responsibilities, and by hand-
held devices project. This is affecting the review’s 
momentum and the pace at which redesign work can 
go into testing.  

Budget 
 

Reference Status Actual Commitment Projected Comments 

Staffing Green £ £ £ Staffing costs identified and agreed for 
systems thinking team. On budget. 

Roadmap 
 

Subject to decisions by the Corporate Directors about the forward programme. 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Project and Programme highlight report
	Wiltshire Council and Programme Office Highlight Report
	//Dashboard
	Key Issues
	Progress on Key Activities:
	Dependencies
	Recommendations and Requests for Decisions or Support


	7 Systems Thinking Programme highlight report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 17 June 2014. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, Adult 

Care and Housing (exc strategic housing) 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

Patrick Geenty, Police Chief Constable 
Dr Stephen Rowlands, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive, Office of Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Bill Moss 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

11 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wheeler. 
 
Cllr Humphries substituted for Cllr Wheeler. 
 

12 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

13 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no Leader’s announcements. 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 
It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 
more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on this agenda.  
 

16 Neighbourhood and Operational Policing 
 
Rachel Kirby, Systems Thinking Lead gave a detailed presentation on the work 
of her team in reviewing customer access and getting knowledge of Wiltshire 
Police Systems. 
 
The team had spent time gaining knowledge and understanding the current 
operations systems; and had developed a purpose statement, “Keep me safe 
and protect my community”, based on talking to members of the public and 
observed demand. Case studies had identified issues with handoffs, a number 
of different systems being used and the creation of preventable demand.  
 
The police were presented with two options – to stay as they were or to move to 
redesign with testing. With the agreement of the police the principles of 
redesign were established from the check phase and the current focus is on 
developing a one stop ‘respond, resolve, record’, community focused approach 
for its customers. This will be tested live on new demand (a report of a theft) in 
the Trowbridge sector from 30 June 2014; the design will then be refined and 
further tested until it is fully robust in operational use. .This will in turn inform 
what roles and structures are required. Once capacity had been released, work 
will focus more on being proactive in preventing crime and addressing the root 
causes of crime and antisocial behaviour in our communities. 
 
The Chief Constable, Pat Geenty congratulated the team on their work to date, 
highlighting that Wiltshire was the only force going through an end-to-end 
redesigning process. Existing systems had been built up over 170 years and it 
was hoped that silos would be broken down and staff would be put back into the 
community teams. He recognised the difficulty in transitioning from one system 
to another and hoped that the system would expand over time, providing 
information on why crimes were happening and moving the focus to prevention. 
He welcomed the support of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and the Wiltshire Public Service Board recognising the review would not work 
without public partnerships. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee confirmed its support for the redesign, recognising the 
similarities between it and other projects. 
 
When questioned on whether the redesign had the support of the Ministry of 
Justice, Mr Geenty noted that the permanent secretary would be visiting next 
week. Police on the front line had been engaged by the systems thinking team, 
involved in making changes and designing the right IT solution. A key part was 
training and ensuring it was right for the individual.   
 
Mr Geenty noted that public satisfaction surveys had shown that Wiltshire 
Police were third best in the country for dealing with crime, increasing 7 points 
in the last 12 months. The relationship with the public was improving, possibly 
due to increased visibility. 
 
The Committee thanked Rachel for her presentation. 
Paul Mills gave a presentation on community engagement, including the 
purchase of community alert software called Neighbourhood Alert. This was 
currently used by Thames Valley Police who in two years had 80,000 members 
sign up to use it. 
Neighbourhood Alert was free to sign up to, and allowed users to set 
preferences on the types of and frequency of messages they received. 
Messages could be targeted to geographical areas from county-wide to street 
level, or a cluster of homes. It could be used to send updates regarding crime 
prevention, community safety campaigns, events, news, meetings or good news 
stories. 
 
It would reinvigorate Neighbourhood Watch, who had been involved in all 
aspects of the procurement process and would be rolled out in mid to end July 
to four pilot areas: Malmesbury, Pewsey, Warminster and Swindon West. Other 
benefits included improved communications, building trust and confidence, 
reduce incoming calls and reinvigorating other watch schemes. Other force 
areas used it and there was potential for cross-border work and for it to include 
other agencies in the future.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that Wiltshire was working with the 
police as part of its digital strategy, and Neighbourhood Alert would be 
promoted through Area Boards and their community networks, Town and Parish 
Councils, resident’s associations, churches with all encouraged to sign up to it. 
Its scope could be widened to link in with health and other opportunities.  
 
The Committee thanked Paul for his presentation. 
 

17 Systems Review - Better Care for the frail elderly 
 
John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access, gave a 
presentation on the system review of intermediate care that had been started as 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a result of the Better Care Plan, a new government initiative on care for the frail 
elderly. 
 
He detailed the complex processes involved in placing people into intermediate 
care, and issues around delayed transfers to care and duplication of roles.  
 
A detailed case study was being developed from existing records, and 
discussions with stakeholders were planned to decide what the ‘check’ stage 
would involve and what it would deliver as part of the Better Care Plan. 
 
The committee recognised that community services needed to be in place and 
available to provide a different option to the acute route. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the care pathway was the best 
way to bring together service providers and it was important to see the 
disbenefit to patients of being in acute beds when they would be better placed 
in a different care setting – ideally their home. There were no plans to put 
wardens back into care homes. 
 
The Committee thanked John for his presentation. 
 

18 Project and Programme highlight report 
 
Ian Baker, Head of Programme Officer presented a report which provided an 
update on the position of projects and programmes as at 31 May 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

19 Systems Thinking Programme highlight report 
 
John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access presented a 
report which detailed the position of the systems thinking programme as at 31 
May 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

20 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.38 pm) 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 30 June 2014 and will come into force on 8 
July 2014 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


